

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

10/13/23

04:59 PM

A2305012

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company For Adoption of Electric Revenue Requirements and Rates Associated with its 2024 Energy Resource Recovery Account (ERRA) and Generation Non-Bypassable Charges Forecast and Greenhouse Gas Forecast Revenue Return and Reconciliation

(U 39 E)

Application No. 23-05-012
(Filed May 15, 2023)

Expedited Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company Pursuant to the Commission's Approved Energy Resource Recovery (ERRA) Trigger Mechanism.

(U 39 E)

Application No. 23-07-012
(Filed July 28, 2023)

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S
OPENING BRIEF**

PUBLIC VERSION

Evelyn Kahl
General Counsel and Director of Policy
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
Telephone: (415) 254-5454
E-Mail: regulatory@cal-cca.org

Nikhil Vijaykar
Tim Lindl
KEYES & FOX LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (408) 621-3256
E-mail: nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
tlindl@keyesfox.com

October 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. LEGAL STANDARD 4
- II. CONTESTED ISSUES 8
 - A. Scoping Issue 1c and 9b: PG&E should apply banked RECs towards its Minimum Retained RPS requirement in a “First-In/First-Out” manner..... 8
 - 1. PG&E’s proposal to apply banked RECs from prior years toward its 2024 REC shortfall on a Last-In/First-Out basis is not reasonable 8
 - 2. Contrary to PG&E’s assertion, applying banked RECs to PG&E’s forecasted REC shortfall on a FIFO basis would not violate any RPS rules..... 15
- III. UNCONTESTED ISSUES AND ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN THE OCTOBER UPDATE..... 16
 - A. Scoping Issue 9c: PG&E should close out its PUBA account once the balance in that account reaches \$1 million or at the end of 2024, whichever comes sooner, via a Tier 1 advice letter 16
 - B. Scoping Issue 6: PG&E should reduce its PCIA revenue requirement by \$17 million to reflect the sale of its SFGO headquarters 17
 - C. Scoping Issue 6: PG&E should adjust its PCIA revenue requirement to reflect the removal of Diablo Canyon Unit 1 from the PCIA effective November 2, 2024 19
- IV. issues raised in this track that have been deferred to a future track 21
 - A. Original Scoping Issue 9a: The Commission should defer making any findings, conclusions, or orders with respect to PG&E’s proposal to modify its Electric Supply Administration (ESA) cost allocation methodology 21
- V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. F.E.R.C., 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 6
The Utility Reform Network v. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 223 Cal. App. 4th 945 (Feb. 5, 2014)..... 5, 6

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757 5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(4)..... 5, 6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 365.2 7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f)(2) 7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(g) 7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451 6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 453(c)..... 6

Commission Decisions

D.10-09-010 6
D.15-07-001 6
D.15-07-044 5
D.18-01-009 5, 7
D.18-10-019 16
D.19-06-023 10
D.19-10-001 10
D.20-02-047 10
D.20-05-027 5
D.20-12-012 10
D.20-12-038 16
D.20-12-047 8
D.21-05-030 16
D.21-08-027 17
D.22-12-044 2
D.23-06-006 10
D.23-08-027 5

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12 1
